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~ J41 San Ram.on Rd.•'" Aaana, Guam 96910
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NINTH GU~~ LEGISLATURE
1968 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF P.rI.SSAGEOF ~.l.'\T ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 441, "An Act making
appropriations for the operation of the Executive,
Judicial, and Legislative Branches of the Government
of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969, for
the operation of the Office of Washington Representa­
tive for the calendar year ending December 31, 1969,
making a reappropriation of certain Capital Improvement
Funds, and for other purposes", was on the 29th day of
June, 1968, duly and regularly passed.

Je)~/~
W. D. L. FLORES
Vice-Speaker

tSllVflJ
ATTESTED:

~
F. T. RAMIREZ

Legislative Secretary L
1M 18 198~

GUAM TERRITCRI.\~
LAW LIBRARY

Thi~t was received by the Governor thisof -:!J ' 1968 at -'/.'-39 o'clock

--ze:.
30 day

P . H.
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/ 1/~t--"'-rl.-z_·L..:-....

L-" ----

Governor of Guam

DATED: (~~ /-:"/9' ~ .P

.;{ • :? <:;> ....p. h-\

7'- :<".3 f,.

APPROVED:

') oA~~-

fJ. '-.

L:~~v~,/

~~/£<~-
'-./ "---

Secretary of Guam

APPROVED: With the exception of the amount of Two
hundred twenty-nine thousand nine hundred fifty-three
dollars ($229,953) in Section II which I have reduced
to Two hundred nine thousand nine hundred fifty-three

dollars ($209,953); the amount of One million seven
hundred forty-nine thousand one hundred eight dollars
($1.749.108) in Section VI which I have reduced to

One million three hundred forty-six thousand
nine hundred eighty-four dollars ($1,346,984);
and the amount of Four hundred seven thousand

one hundred thirty-five dollars ($407,435) in
Section XI which I have reduced to Three

hundred eighty-two thousand four hundred
thirty-five dollars ($382,435).

~~./-v~~
MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO
Governor of Guam
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~'ORO~2ER PURPOSES~

DI~ Irr Er,T;.(~T'ED DY r~rIl= PEOr\~!E OJ? TI-IE rrEF:RIT01<.x" OF GUAi'·1:

Tl~};:: Cp.?l Tl\L L ~?}:;'O\j=;' :i:-::iJT ru~m::;, I'3D

37,538

2,000

60,968

233,629

323,980

218,590

237,651

$ 279,538

Bur,~au of Budget

Commissioners of Guam

Executive Direction

civil Service Commission

commi.ssions

Research

(3) Bureau of r·lanu.gement

(6 )

(2 )

(1)

(4) Independent Boards and'

(5)

The foJ.lowj,J10 £:~~lS2):e h2reby approprj.~tcdf

Court.s of GUC'.m

Executive Offic2s:

1. Independent Functions:

The Guam LegislatureB.
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I ~or General Gove~nmcnt~l Operations:

frCT. co'.ny 2.",7Cl.ilG.ble £Ul1(:'S in the Ua2f,}?j..:o}?ri2-ted Surplcl3 of

U1f:;Gcn(.~rc'l Fund, fo:c the fisc;:,l yea:c ending JUDC:: 30, 1969,
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tl. D,:';i:'~,'!: t:'(l~nt of 'Ld".' 2 3 7 , OSS

5. D(~~~rtme~t of L2nd MaDagem~nt

Off-Island Tr~vcl & Tr2Dsportation

local T-~~~no~~a~~on (p W S"D~~r~)J ~ __ .1.c.:. ~ ~ •...') '.' ~••.•... L _ .•• ~ \".4. :- V • L~ ~-

78,700

24,947

8,815

31,310

177,40U

379,3(1

185,067

216,092

332,259

95,906

36,003

625,97.6

431,921

279,816

I

~;:'~0:~31. ';.s/nJ;. £;.-
I

57,095

1, 068,43:)

~ j. 1 3:) 3 I 3:\')

Planning 2nd Zoning

Supervision, Land Records,( .. \J'I

1) .,~ .~,·~.:::-~·I._.. C. c:J:. r' ill~~.~··l(>?:

(P. 'i-;. SUPP01-t)

l'.dmin.:i.stratioi1, Engin8ering

anc1 Co~structioIl

(1) Supervision, General

Cont,l~ibution to P.etirs,mentFund

r~I)l~'~Q Gou~~na (D ~ CUDr\Or~)L! .•~;, \/l .•_ .. ...:..1.. " •...• 11.0 .;...J _'-- -' --

Hospital Insurance,
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6. De,p;':t.r-t:menc. of Fu.bl ic ~"7o::3:s
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Insti~ution (Penal)

(p . 'i'l • )

(3) Fire

(1) Gc~nGral Acblinistration

7.

(2) Police

(i'Ie1fare)

(1) Building Perhli t & Inspec,tion

9.

8.

(4) Adult Correctional

10.

11. Maintenance of Buildings

12

A. Department of Public Safety

B. Juvenile Correctional Ins~itution

E. Protective Inspection

C . Probation and Pa:cole (Islcli1dCourt)

D. Civil Defense

II For Public Safety:
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8
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31

32

III

IV

V

VI

~

(2) Weights and Measures

(Commerce)

F. Contribution to Retirement Fund

G. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

H. Off-Island Travel and Transportation

I. Maintenance of Buildings

J. Hospital Insurance

For Highways:

A. Highways, Street Maintenance and

Drainage Control

B. Street Lighting

C. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

D. contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Hospital Insurance

For Sanitation and Waste Removal

A. Garbage and Trash Collection

(Department of Public Works)

B. Contribution to Retirement Fund

C. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

D. Hospital Insurance

For the Hospital:

A. General Administration

B. Professional Services

C. Housekeeping and Maintenance

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

F. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

G. Employee Housing (P.W.Support)

H. Hospital Insurance

For Conservation of Health:

A. General Administration

B. Regulations and Inspections

- 3 -

$ 6,120

166,084

31,310

6,000

20 , 2 94

7,629

396,499

60,000

201,602

33,716

1,909

230,806

16,568

11,029

794

275,511

2,9:J.O,432

703,079

139,774

1,838

54,250

33,260

7,944

157,200

157,521
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C. Public Health Services -$ 1,1'19,lO-S

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund 70,376

E. Local Transportation (P.W.Support) 8,140

F. Off-Island Travel & Transportation 86,117

G. Employee Housing (P.W.Support) 8,315

H. Maintenance of Buildings
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VII

VIII

(P.W •Support)

I. Hospital Insurance

For Social Services:

A. General Supervision

B. Public Assistance

C. Community Services

D. Judicare

E. Contribution to Retirement Fund

F. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

G. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

H. Hospital Insurance

For Public Schools:

A. Central Administration

B. Elementary Schools

c. Public High Schools

D. Vocational Education

E. Vocational Rehabilitation

F. College of Guam

G. Contribution to Retirement Fund

H. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

I. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

J. Employee Housing (P.W.Support)

3,247

2,319

70,295

1,060,811

146,566

17,778

37,827

4,404

2,000

1,470

1,190,782

5,493 ,142

4,193,851

658,231

419,954

3,068,030

545,517

1,483,442

1,417,802

556,683

29

30

K. Maintenance of Buildings (P.W.Support) 260,076

L. Hospital Insurance 29,777

31'

32

IX For Public Library:

A. Guam Public Library

- 4 -

223,450
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,-' D. G~~~-Isl~tnj~J:~~vc].& Tr3nSro~t2tio:1 7,600

,-;. E. r1~intcn~~:1c~of BuiJdi11g~ (P.W~Suppc~-~) 4·,341

5
~I

I' • k-3"::):31-).L t.;:'!. J. I rlS l1 r2.l1 C (-; 4J.2

6 F1().c 1?G(~)_-0C1~.:i()n:

'7 'r,L....c 1)~E~(~l."t::I3.·tio~ Ccmnlis 13 :i.on. 4·9 1 (~7(,

[:
;,

E _ l,IUSetF,1 5,;:;72
!;

9 :. C. P~rks 2n~ Grounds (Lanc'i l':i:lr:.Ctgement)131/52,1.
!,

~;
!,
;

C. CorllrneL'Ce

1,838

7 ,~94

99,578

412

2,000.

2,000

7,109

323

8,000

3,257

8,315

5,682

63,006

11,897

10,369

150,644

652,923

187,933
.J'J:J.,t./3S'
~..J '~3--5

£St M.F- '--.:.-,

I,()C(lJ 'lil~G.ns~)o:~t~.t:i()ll(I). ~.:. Stlppcri:)

Contri1::utio:~ to R2tiren~s~t Fund

B. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

t·- :J -

D. Hospital Insur3nce

F. Guam Economic Development. l\uthoJ:ity

(Land Management)

Renewal Authority

E. Transfer to Guam Housing & Urban

A. I-\irPort Terminal

I. Hospital Insurance

G. Employee Housing (P.W.Support)

B. Land Administration & Survey

c. Contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

G. Hospital Insurance

F. Mainten2n~c of Buildings (P.N.Support)

For utilities and Other Enterprises:

:E ..

H. Maintenance of Buildings (P.W.Support)

FOT Protection & Development of Resources:

F. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

l..•. l\qr iculcu:cc

D.
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Gcne:r:Cl 1 Fund:

$ 2,000,000, cons istirlg of Llrlc11·2uln~:~ert2·j })(1.1ailce.s elf rtlr:d:.~

the follo".:"ir.g {->'PPl'opr.-iation allotrnent c'c::::()t~nt nmr.bcr::;, i~.;

F'titl:] ti-t'2 ::'::'W7:.of F'-ttt"':)· '~}1()1J..~::2;1(_~D·:,l}_.:'.'~.;'j (:.-~~;) I Cj:

79,OiJO

95,000

50,OOD

212,000

$ 117,000

f r- ~~:lt'! t:}"i C· tJ f 1:i.':':':C u. S"L- ,~;t~.c.~::::}~ C C'2:L \"'c:ct

19;::)9.? 1
..) -~ I

. Ie -? /,.. f.J 1- .. __ ~- . \. '( r

rL,jU-- Lc-'-~C ''<J " " 'n " " '," fro", ~flYrl'~l·.-::·~·(:' i:.; ~·L;....~:--'=:::\~7' c,.:" .•.')~ "". )._.

f'..ny grant

Ef:Cc~c.lL..i\'c~ Ji..1;:-1.8 30, 19.:)8, th:::: S1J.T~1()f

rJ1~1'2 !)UO."}8t c...:-:'=-- ~.y"sis c;J: J~11:i_~~j\t.~t (a.8 &T'~:~·~:1C..-~C-.

Offices at each of the di:3tricts of

Chulan Pago-Orc1ot and Ag<J.naHeights

Improvements

Hight-of-i'iuy

Santa Rita, Umatac, Merizo, Tamuning,

Additional Classrodms

S .' -ecl. J,on ::.:.

9413 Construction of t:1unicipCll Cormnissioner:s

9410 Con.::truction and Completion of

S~c~tion 4·.

Sectio"t 5.

9358 Air Terminal Additions and

9400 Civil Defense Emergency Center

9386 Pu~ehase of Private Property for

~ "

( c: .....r • i- ; r' t \ •....)~~.,,_~~~J~-=..

is 1:1c.cl2.

recit<:'J.l }?j-:-ecedingthe cnaCL:7:,:':°n"c cluusc fcn- the PU.rPC;3l..; of

t.l1 i s p.J. c t (~11(1. is i l"1C()l."po i.-2. "t~.ec1 1"1 e:c (~in }YY' }_~r:f '.:.~~I:el';. C' (; 6 ~.:' !_'.

e::r:·er-l0JJcl fe:c tr1(~ 1)1J..~:-po3e 01.- ]?~Jl.-~)C)~~!:'.';.;f;:):- \."jlicl.} °L.-l1:':' Sf:L·~:.lJ·;:

Off i c '2 o.c tn:..:; \'i 2. :.:.1:i ~-l~jt:c.)n nc ~~:-:::"~::S E:Yl t;_~.;-.j. \7 ~ .I.: (.\ :'.- i:'!,! ~.:.:' J ;: ~-~:-;.

,i ; i'_ i 1:. (:·1 (~ :~c.:1 ,<::: •. i:: .~::1 =' L-:c' .:~',_}_C :';.1:' i;- 'C,:~. S u-r p]u.s of the. c:.e n er-a-/

GO"\l2l.'" r.Lr.TL21~t (1s (-;~?Il(: rl:~ J. FU.rlc1 j~ :~~\.rerll·~ e I i = c"::1):CrlC):;: i :..~c' (.\. ..!c.o })::::;

'}'rca!-- end. irlg D2C:~~~'-i.t:,:::;}:-

ass is t irlg i 11 t11G i11t~8j:-pret. c.t: ic) jl 0_1"1:1_ ili1~""':·}. C'rCl"'~:r~ t:,J t i(:.~·~·~.C):(' tl1 i :]

2,~)prOpria t'2d fo): U-! 8 purf'o::: e::; inc1iC:2csC Clne. id·:=:n.t i f i::Q by

011 F ir~a DC C a.nd TG.:':;:;o~ iC\[l 0 £ t.~~:: J..;t:.~;'~fisl ;:'0 ~.l~j:C: I if.~ ()t .:~c'.(:11 :::c"i t:(,

b~l tl1s Cor::~it:t.e2 of trle \)l~loJ.(-:) I F'r~].:.;·~·:cc·1. D~T ·tl~c~ C.):T:;.~j_·i.:.t.22

hereby returned to the Unapp~opriatod Surplus o[ th2

1\ c"c •
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~',--:.~~1 J~ C) .-: : '1:i (~Yl 't.• ' z-. ~/ r_: i 1:. -~:. ("1 ~: I ~:' c. ::.. '-~ ,~ ~ ;;.

Scc·l:ion G sh211 cont.inue L1 full force and effect until

l\c'c. sh;::J.ll i:'e available for all eXFenses incident to. the

$2,000, (JOO is j;'81:C'~Y a.ppro::':cic.:tul frOT:'; c.ny c.~vu.il".ble fUl~clr;

in UVc; 'lh12]?FcoP::: :i.~'.tea Su):plc!;:; of t:ho GeDeral [o'UDC"t i.:: the

:) :. -' I

} C :.-; t C~~)~_':

90:00C

lLL~, CDe)

J l<·, COO

300 I C~']'~::

121;,000

tn~.z::: l-~.::.l.

r'. ,.,' •. _ .
•.'}' -.: '-., . !:

Every appropriation made in

Effectiv2 July I, ]_9G8, tl1G SlIm of

Appropri2tions 11130.12 t···." Section 6 of this

III a~·;tl:3 1~o&(1

PU')J.j.c '(J'tiU. t:ie:-:;

PtI1~).1i c e·~-.i 1i t:~.( lie; ::;:1 C~T C f (:1J:-:" L: 2_(:::..-

CO~l-:_··~~~-·u.c.:·~:i()!l0;: l':\.-.~··:~.;,.Ll·.~: 1."'._ ..•.~_ '-•.

e:--:t.en s i()l-t in V'·?r i. !)1...~.:_; ;_~~. ~~~._S ().:1 (-~l-~~·:d

£uilC;ir:'0

I~'ciJ,:;·.·:.:.) 't~rlC~ D:.~c:lj_:~ ..-../·.c.

the A~;mujao Po~d j_n !·~2~·lJilao;

CC}}~:.::·;=l"'·L"1_ct"iorlof (2l1:::l.";=r-t::il:e St"2)L.~()J.~

COD.struc~ a cuJ.v~~Y.'tin t.hc Ole'\

\~llJ_-t2rI J:JO\'l(~~C c~rlC:i S ::~~s'..~\~ 1..:';S·~:,

1?ago; the Agu_r;,:t 1-1·':-. ig}'l t ~:.;J~c)(J_L1; t() i1:~-:"~"r...C,'\lC

9439

9:i· 38 r1'\..-::J (~} \~~or'i.c~Er!~'ir;:-~·::_.~lltl.-'~\~~C~l~;:'..('

s··~~.)-:.

Sl]·!~ :;

S.:":·6 () rro 1-~C·:.·Je t.ht~ 0 lcJ C;tilT~·:·~' )"."C)~~,~.] ii-l c.~!1;:;.1b.r~

S'':;.(. "7

S i~Ct i.on 6.

Section 7.

8xlx:no.cc1 fo:c the project for ",hiel'. m<1deor until the pl.-oject:

the c~ppr()p::ciGt:i.Oil a.llGiti11·:;:~nt account numbe:cs set out in

is cO;-;1plcted .

a.fT\Ot.ln.i:s C~~-l';],f01 ... t11c pU.rlJoses il1C1icZl"L.ecJ. 0_Ilcl i(1c~nt:ificc1_ r':ZJ

purposes for which made.

Section 5 hereof.
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